SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 19096/2023

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 26-08-2022 in CRPPD No. 1496/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

SELVARAJ Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R. NAGARAJAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 115867/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA NO. 136109/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date: 23-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aditi Anil Dani, AOR

Mr. Ashwin Kumar Ds, Adv.

Mr. Ishan Roy Choudhury, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

Mr. V Balachandran, Adv.

M/S. Ksn & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are not satisfied that any case for interference under Article 136 of the Constitution is made out.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(GEETA JOSHI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR) COURT MASTER (NSH)